

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

**COLORADO REPUBLICAN STATE CENTRAL COMMITTEE,**  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

**NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,**  
*Respondents.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Colorado

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

**MICHAEL W. MELITO**  
**MELITO LAW LLC**  
**ROBERT A. KITSMILLER**  
**PODOLL & PODOLL, P.C.**

████████████████████

██████████

██

████████████████████

**CHRISTINA A. COMPAGNONE**  
**OLIVIA F. SUMMERS**  
**GARRETT A. TAYLOR**  
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR**  
**LAW & JUSTICE**

██

██

████████████████████

**JAY ALAN SEKULOW**  
*Counsel of Record*

**JORDAN A. SEKULOW**

**STUART J. ROTH**

**ANDREW J. EKONOMOU**

**JANE SERENE RASKIN**

**WALTER M. WEBER**

**BENJAMIN P. SISNEY**

**NATHAN MOELKER**

**AMERICAN CENTER FOR**  
**LAW & JUSTICE**

██

██

████████████████████

████████████████████

---

---

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Proceedings in the Denver District Court.....	2
II. Proceedings in the Colorado Supreme Court.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
I. The President Is Not an Officer of the United States Covered Within the Disqualification Provision of Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	11

II. Section Three of the Fourteenth  
Amendment Is Not a Self-Executing  
Authority for State Courts and Litigants  
to Use as a Sword Against Presidential  
Candidates. .... 16

III. The Colorado Supreme Court’s Decision  
Violates the Colorado Republican Party’s  
First Amendment Associational Right to  
Choose Its Own Political Candidates. .... 26

CONCLUSION ..... 34

**APPENDIX CONTENTS**

*Page(s)*

Appendix A: Supreme Court of Colorado,  
Opinion (Dec. 19, 2023)..... 1a

Appendix B: Colorado District Court  
Omnibus Ruling (Oct. 20, 2023) ..... 1b

Appendix C: Colorado District Court  
Final Order (Nov. 17, 2023) ..... 1c

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	29
<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , 2023 CO 63.....	1
<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , No. 2023CV32577, 2023 Colo. Dist. LEXIS 362 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Nov. 17, 2023).....	1
<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , No. 2023CV32577, 2023 Colo. Dist. LEXIS 369 (Colo Dist. Ct. Oct. 20, 2023).....	1
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 131 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	29
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	31
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567, (2000) .....	26, 27, 31
<i>Cale v. Covington</i> , 586 F.2d 311 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	17, 18
<i>Caplan v. Trump</i> , No. 0:23-cv-61628-RLR, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199051 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 31, 2023).....	9

<i>Castro v. Dahlstrom</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00011-JMK (D. Alaska filed Sept. 29, 2023) .....	8
<i>Castro v. Fontes</i> , No. 23-3960 (9th Cir. filed Dec. 8, 2023).....	8
<i>Castro v. Fontes</i> , No. CV-23-01865-PHX-DLR, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 215802 (D. Ariz. Dec. 4, 2023).....	8
<i>Castro v. Trump</i> , No. 9:23-cv-80015-AMC, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194440 (S.D. Fla. June 26, 2023).....	9
<i>Castro v. Warner</i> , No. 2:2023cv00598, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195186 (S.D.W. Va. Sept. 7, 2023).....	9
<i>Cawthorn v. Amalfi</i> , 35 F.4th 245 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	10
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	19
<i>Clark v. Weber</i> , No. 2:23-CV-07489-DOC-DFMx, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189172 .....	9
<i>Davis v. Wayne Cnty. Election Comm’n</i> , Nos. 368615, 368628, 2023 Mich. App. LEXIS 9150 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 14, 2023) .....	9
<i>Duke v. Cleland</i> , 954 F.2d 1526 (11th. Cir. 1992) ...	27
<i>Ex parte Va.</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879) .....	17

<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	12
<i>Greene v. Sec’y of State</i> , 52 F.4th 907, 910 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	10
<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7, 22 (C.C.D. Va. 1869) .....	19-24
<i>Grove v. Simon</i> , No. A23-1354 (Minn. Nov. 8, 2023).....	27, 31
<i>Grove v. Simon</i> , No. A23-1354, 2023 Minn. LEXIS 571 (Minn. Sept. 12, 2023).....	9
<i>Hansen v. Finchem</i> , 2022 Ariz. Super. LEXIS 5 (Maricopa Cnty. Sup. Ct. 2022) .....	21
<i>Hansen v. Finchem</i> , No. CV 2022-004321, 2022 Ariz. Super. LEXIS 5 (Ariz. Sup. Ct. Apr. 21, 2022).....	10
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) .....	17, 19
<i>Lake County v. Rollins</i> , 130 U.S. 662 (1889).....	15
<i>Lindsay v. Bowen</i> , 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	29



<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	29
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) .....	32
<i>Ownbey v. Morgan</i> , 256 U.S. 94 (1921) .....	7, 17, 21
<i>Rothermel v. Meyerle</i> , 136 Pa. 250 (1890) .....	22
<i>State v. Buckley</i> , 54 Ala. 599 (Ala. 1875) .....	22
<i>Stencil v. Johnson</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 1109 (E.D. Wis. 2022) .....	10
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	31
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) .....	17, 18
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	25
<i>United States v. Mouat</i> , 124 U.S. 303 (1888) .....	12
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	30
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2383 .....	16, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1

C.R.S. § 1-1-113 .....	4
C.R.S. § 1-4-1204 .....	28
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
CO GOP's Mot. to Dismiss .....	28
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 1st Sess. 626 (1869) .....	23
Cong. Rec. Containing the Proceedings of the Senate Sitting for the Trial of William W. Belknap 145 (1876) .....	13
DAVID MCKNIGHT, THE ELECTORAL SYSTEM OF THE UNITED STATES 346 (1878) .....	13
Enforcement Act of 1870, ch. 114, 16 Stat. 140, 143-44 .....	23
JEFFREY S. SUTTON, 51 IMPERFECT SOLUTIONS (2018) .....	7
The Reconstruction Acts, 12 U.S. Op. Att'y Gen. 141 (1867) .....	10, 14, 15
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	1, 28
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	2, 11,
U.S. CONST. art. II .....	11, 12, 14
U.S. CONST. art. VI .....	14

**RULES**

Supreme Court Rule 14.1(b)(iii) .....iii
